

No. 18-1116

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

INTEL CORPORATION INVESTMENT POLICY COMMITTEE,
ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

CHRISTOPHER M. SULYMA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONERS

JOHN J. BUCKLEY, JR.
DANIEL F. KATZ
VIDYA ATRE MIRMIRA
DAVID KURTZER-ELLENBOGEN
JULI ANN LUND
TANYA ABRAMS
JYOTI JINDAL
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
725 Twelfth Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 434-5000

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
Counsel of Record
GINGER D. ANDERS
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
1155 F. Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 220-1100
donald.verrilli@mto.com

JORDAN D. SEGALL
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9208

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
ARGUMENT.....	20
I. A PLAN PARTICIPANT HAS ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF INFORMATION THAT THE PLAN FIDUCIARY DISCLOSED TO HIM PURSUANT TO ERISA.....	20
A. Section 1113(2)'s text, construed in light of ERISA's disclosure provisions, establishes that a plan participant has actual knowledge of the information contained in a fiduciary's disclosures.....	21
B. The statutory structure and purpose confirm that Section 1113(2) should be construed to mean that a plan participant "ha[s] actual knowledge" of information conveyed to him in disclosures made pursuant to ERISA.....	28
C. The reasoning supporting the court of appeals' purely subjective construction of Section 1113(2) is flawed.....	34

- 1. Construing “actual knowledge” in Section 1113(2) to encompass information made known to participants in ERISA-mandated disclosures does not impose a constructive knowledge standard..... 34
- 2. Section 1113(2)’s repealed constructive knowledge provision does not suggest that participants lack actual knowledge of disclosures provided to them. 38
- II. A PURELY SUBJECTIVE RULE WOULD DISRUPT ERISA’S CAREFUL BALANCE OF COMPETING POLICIES BY IMPOSING UNDUE BURDENS ON PLAN FIDUCIARIES..... 40
 - A. Section 1113(2) should be construed in a manner that preserves its important role in avoiding undue burdens on employers. 40
 - B. A purely subjective interpretation of Section 1113(2) will impose significant costs on plan fiduciaries. 42
 - C. No countervailing congressional objective justifies the increased burdens imposed by the purely subjective construction of Section 1113(2). 47
- CONCLUSION..... 49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Americare Sys., Inc. v. Pinckney</i> , 635 F. App'x 305 (6th Cir. 2016).....	27
<i>Bartlett v. Dep't of the Treasury</i> , 749 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014)	27
<i>Brock v. Nellis</i> , 809 F.2d 753 (11th Cir. 1987).....	34
<i>Brown v. Am. Life Holdings, Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 856 (8th Cir. 1999).....	36
<i>Brown v. Owens Corning Investment Review Committee</i> , 622 F.3d 564 (6th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Cetel v. Kirwan Fin. Grp.</i> , 460 F.3d 494 (3d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>CIGNA Corp. v. Amara</i> , 563 U.S. 421 (2011).....	6
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	2, 4, 41, 47
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	6
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 754 F.2d 1049 (2d Cir. 1985)	44

<i>Edes v. Verizon Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2005)	32, 33
<i>Enneking v. Schmidt Builders Supply Inc.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1274 (D. Kan. 2012)	33
<i>Erhard v. Commissioner</i> , 87 F.3d 273 (9th Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>Firestone Tire & Rubber Co. v. Bruch</i> , 489 U.S. 101 (1989).....	4, 17, 24
<i>Fish v. GreatBanc Tr. Co.</i> , 749 F.3d 671 (7th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Flores-Figueroa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 646 (2009).....	31
<i>Gerosa v. Savasta & Co.</i> , 329 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2003)	41
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	23, 33, 35
<i>Gobeille v. Liberty Mutual Ins. Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....	41, 47
<i>Home Depot U. S. A., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....	24
<i>Int'l Union of Electronic, Electric, Salaried, Mach. & Furniture Workers v. Murata Erie N. Am., Inc.</i> , 980 F.2d 889 (3d Cir. 1992)	37

<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	4
<i>Lockheed Corp. v. Spink</i> , 517 U.S. 882 (1996).....	4
<i>Lorenz v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	33
<i>Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.</i> , 508 U.S. 248 (1993).....	4, 47
<i>In re Northrop Grumman Corp. ERISA Litigation</i> , Civ. No. 06-6213, 2015 WL 10433713 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 24, 2015)	33
<i>Estate of Pepper v. Whitehead</i> , 686 F.3d 658 (8th Cir. 2012).....	34
<i>Reeves v. Airlite Plastics Co.</i> , No. 04-56, 2005 WL 2347242 (D. Neb. Sept. 26, 2005)	30, 32, 33, 44
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	41
<i>Shirk v. Fifth Third Bancorp</i> , Civ. No. 05-49, 2009 WL 3150303 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2009).....	33
<i>Star Athletica, LLC v. Varsity Brands, Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1002 (2017).....	22

<i>UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Shelter Capital Partners LLC</i> , 718 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 163 F.3d 889 (4th Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>United States v. Zayyad</i> , 741 F.3d 452 (4th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>Varsity Corp. v. Howe</i> , 516 U.S. 489 (1996).....	41
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997).....	27
<i>Waste Mgmt. Holdings, Inc. v. Mowbray</i> , 208 F.3d 288 (1st Cir. 2000)	46
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....	22
<i>Young v. General Motors Investment Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	29, 33, 36, 44
STATE CASES	
<i>Brown v. N. Am. Mfg. Co.</i> , 576 P.2d 711 (Mont. 1978).....	31
<i>Kugel v. Knuckles</i> , 69 S.W. 595 (Mo. Ct. App. 1902).....	23

<i>Estate of Mapes</i> , No. A136086, 2014 WL 2467009 (Cal. Ct. App. June 3, 2014)	28
<i>People v. Barker</i> , 96 P.3d 507 (Cal. 2004)	23
<i>Poffenberger v. Risser</i> , 431 A.2d 677 (Md. 1981)	23
FEDERAL STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 401(k)(12)(D)	7, 26
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i> :	
29 U.S.C. § 1021	25, 27
29 U.S.C. § 1022(a)	6, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1022(b)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1024(b)(1)(A)	6
29 U.S.C. § 1104(a)	13
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c)(5)(B)(ii)	6, 26
29 U.S.C. § 1113	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1113(1)	5, 28
29 U.S.C. § 1113(2)	<i>passim</i>

29 U.S.C. § 1113(a)(2) (1976) 39

29 U.S.C. § 1132..... 4, 25

29 U.S.C. § 1132(a)(2)..... 25

Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1987,
 Pub. L. No. 100-203, 101 Stat. 1330..... 39

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 2520.102-2(a) 7

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(b) 26

29 C.F.R. § 2520.104b-1(c) 8, 27

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5 7, 43

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404a-5(e)(5) 26

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5(c)(3) 6, 26

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-5(d) 6, 26

75 Fed. Reg. 64,910 (Oct. 20, 2010) 7

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1973), *as reprinted in*
 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4693..... 17, 18, 24

S. Rep. No. 93-127 (1974), *as reprinted in*
 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4838..... 2, 5, 24

DICTIONARIES

Black's Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009).....	23
Oxford English Dictionary (2d ed. 1989).....	25, 26
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2015).....	27
The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (5th ed. 2011)	25

SECONDARY SOURCES

Cort Olsen, <i>ERISA class action settlements reach almost \$1 billion</i> , Employee Benefit Advisor (Jan. 17, 2018).....	45
George S. Mellman and Geoffrey T. Sanzenbacher, <i>401(k) Lawsuits: What Are the Causes and Consequences?</i> (Center for Retirement Research at Boston College 2018).....	43
Greg Iacurci, <i>10 big settlements in 401(k) excessive-fee lawsuits</i> , Investment News (July 13, 2017)	45
Marcia S. Wagner, <i>Excessive-fee litigation in retirement plan market moving downstream</i> , Investment News (Nov. 22, 2017)	45

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Employee Benefits
Security Administration, *Private*
Pension Plan Bulletin: Abstract of
2016 Form 5500 Annual Reports..... 42
